STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Summit County Board of Adjustment
Tiffanie N. Robinson, County Planner
September 24, 2020
DeVoe Setback Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Judicial Review

RECOMMENDATION: It is Staff’s finding that the project does not meet the standards for
approval of a variance in the Snyderville Basin Development Code. Staff recommends that the
Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing, review the proposal, and deny the application
according to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, outlined in this Staff Report.

Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

DeVoe Residence Setback Variance
Robert DeVoe
Robert DeVoe and Monica Fortini
1904 Roffe Road, Willow Draw Cottages Subdivision
Hillside Stewardship (HS)
WDCS-D-6, 0.19 acres
Judicial
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicant, Robert DeVoe, is requesting that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to the
Snyderville Basin Development Code Section 10-2-5(E) required 15’ rear building pad setback
EXHIBIT A. The request is to allow the existing non-conforming lower deck to be enclosed to
create an additional 270 square feet of living space and home office, add a partial in ground hot
tub and construct a separate storage shed adjacent to the deck. With the exception of the
storage shed, the proposal would maintain the existing footprint that is currently encroaching
6’ 4 ½” into the required 15’ rear yard setback and extend the upper deck to align with the new
living area and cover the hot tub. The deck improvements would not encroach beyond the
existing footprint, which results in a 8’ 7 ½” setback. The proposed 7’x 4’ new storage space on
the East side of the deck is a separate structure adjacent to the deck EXHIBIT B.
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Vicinity Map

Background

Robert DeVoe and Monica Fortini own Parcel WDCS-D-6, located at 1904 Roffe Road., Summit
County, UT.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The parcel is of a rectangular shape and is 0.19 acres in size.
The property has access from Roffe Road.
The Willow Draw Cottage Subdivision plat was recorded on June 7, 1995. Lot 6 has
designate building pad for setbacks of 15’ from the front property line, 5’ on each side
and 15’ from the rear property line EXHIBIT C.
There is an existing upper and lower deck on the lot that encroaches into the rear 15’
setback.
The existing lower deck is approximately 8’ 7 ½” from the rear lot line, at its closest
point and is 10’ from the furthest point.
The existing upper deck is approximately 12’ from the rear lot line, at its closest point.
An application was submitted for a variance request on August 8, 2020 to modify the
existing non-conforming deck.
The proposal would maintain the existing 6’ 4 ½” encroachment into the required 15’
rear yard setback and extend the upper deck to align with the new living area and cover
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•

the hot tub. The improvements would not encroach beyond the existing footprint,
which results in a 8’ 7 ½” setback, with the exception of a proposed 7’x 4’ new storage
space on the East side of the deck. The 7’x 4’ storage would is a separate structure
adjacent to the deck and would be outside of the existing footprint.
The Sun Peak HOA submitted a letter of support for the proposed improvements to
parcel WDCS-D-6 EXHBIT D.

Analysis and Findings

The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code Section 17-27a-702
and the Snyderville Basin Development Code Section 10-3-6, which are provided below. As part
of the variance request, the applicant has provided their Criteria for Approval analysis which is
attached hereto EXHIBIT E.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance.
Analysis: The applicant proposes to enclose a portion of an existing non-conforming
deck to create approximately 270 square feet of additional living and home office space
and includes a new hot tub on the lower deck. Given the deck structure exists and the
footprint is not being expanded for the proposed living area, literal enforcement may
cause a hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the code.
COMPLIES
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district.
Analysis: Adjacent properties are similar size lots, that have similar access as the subject
property and their setbacks are the same. Although the property is adjacent to open
space, the 100’ enhancement area is also a required setback in the Code. There does not
appear to be any unique circumstances that apply to this parcel that do not apply to
adjacent properties. DOES NOT COMPLY
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district.
Analysis: The existing home and non-conforming deck may continue to be utilized, as
constructed. The deck can also be maintained and repaired as it is. Additionally, a hot
tub and storage shed do not necessarily constitute a substantial property right. DOES
NOT COMPLY
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest.
Analysis: The subject area falls within the Central Basin Neighborhood and the
Snyderville Basin General Plan states;
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“It is the goal of this neighborhood to maintain the existing residential characteristics,
ensure that commercial uses are designed to be in scale with the neighborhood, and
allow for redevelopment opportunities in the future.” COMPLIES
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
Analysis: Summit County previously granted a building permit for the single family
dwelling on this parcel. A portion of the upper deck and at least half of the lower deck
does not meet the required 15’ rear building pad setbacks and is considered legal nonconforming. The proposed enclosure would not encroach into the setback any further
that the current deck footprint, with the exception of the upper deck would be
expanded to align with the proposed enclosed living area and cover the hot tub. If the
plat did not have a designated building pad, the applicant would be allowed to apply for
a Low Impact Permit for expansion of a non-conforming use. The living area enclosure
would be permitted because it is not expanding further into the setback and would
meet at least 50% of the zone required setback. However, the shed and upper deck
expansion could not be permitted as it would be expanding the non-conformity. As a
result, it is Staff’s finding that the lower deck enclosure for the additional living area
observes the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice is observed, but the
additional if the storage shed does not. PARTIALLY COMPLIES

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment conduct a public hearing, review the proposal,
taking into consideration Staff’s analysis and any public comment. It is Staff’s finding that the
project does not meets all five standards for approval of a variance in the Snyderville Basin
Development Code. Based on this information, Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment
deny the request, based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
However, if the Board agrees with the applicant analysis or additional evidence is presented
that finds the proposal does meet the five criteria for approval, Staff recommends that the
Board make specific Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and include the suggested Conditions
of Approval, as outlined below.
Findings of Fact:
1. According to the Summit County Tax Assessment roles, Robert DeVoe and Monica
Fortini are the owners of Parcel WDCD-D-6.
2. On August 8, 2020, Robert DeVoe submitted a Board of Adjustment application
requesting a variance to Section 10-2-5 of the Code which requires structures to meet
the setbacks designated on the recorded subdivision plat.
3. The address of the subject application is 1904 Roffe Roade, which is located in Willow
Draw Cottages Subdivision.
4. The zoning for Parcel WDCS-D-6 is Hillside Stewardship.
5. The parcel is of a rectangular shape and is 0.19 acres in size.
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6. The property has access from Roffe Road.
7. The Willow Draw Cottage Subdivision plat was recorded on June 7, 1995. Lot 6 has
designate building pad for setbacks of 15’ from the front property line, 5’ on each side
and 15’ from the rear property line.
8. There is an existing upper and lower deck on the lot that encroaches into the rear 15’
setback.
9. The existing lower deck is approximately 8’ 7 ½” from the rear lot line at its closest point
and is 10’ from the furthest point.
10. The existing upper deck is approximately 12’” from the rear lot line, at its closest point.
11. The applicant is requesting that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to the
recorded building pad setback from the rear property line to enclose a portion of the
existing lower deck for additional ~270 square feet of living area and placement of a
new hot tub.
12. The applicant is requesting that the upper deck be extended to align with the proposed
enclosed living area and cover the hot tub.
13. The applicant is also proposing to add a new 7’ x 4’ storage shed adjacent to the deck on
the east side of the property.
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of this title does cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant
that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances.
2. There are no special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply
to other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is not essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is partially observed by this application. The addition
of the storage shed is expanding the non-conformity of the parcel.
If the Board of Adjustment finds that the application meets the standards for approval, staff
suggests that the following conditions be included:
Conditions of Approval:
1. The location, height and design of the proposed enclosed living space, hot tub and
upper deck extension shall be as per the drawings found in Exhibit A of this Staff Report.
2. All necessary permits shall be obtained from Summit County, prior to commencement
of any development activity.
3. A certificate of elevation and survey must be submitted to verify compliance with
variance request.
4. No modification to the approved variance is permitted without the prior approval of the
Summit County Community Development Department.

Public Notice, Meetings and Comments
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This item was publicly noticed as a public hearing with possible action by the Summit County
Board of Adjustment. Notice of the public hearing was published in the September 12, 2020
issue of The Park Record. Courtesy postcards were mailed to all property owners within 1,000
feet of the subject Parcel.
As of the date of this report, staff has received once comment from an adjacent property owner
in support of the proposed variance EXHIBIT F.

Attachments
EXHIBIT A – Proposed Improvements
EXHIBIT B – Existing conditions
EXHIBIT C – Willow Draw Cottages Subdivision Plat
EXHIBIT D – Sun Peak HOA approval
EXHIBIT E – Applicant Criteria for Approval Analysis
EXHIBIT F – Public Comment
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Replacement elements would include the following:
• Enclosed structure attached to the bottom level of the house for
an Office (work from home) and additional bedroom (18x15).
• New deck to the west side of the new enclosed structure will have
a half in ground jacuzzi (7x7).
• Replace the top level deck connected to the second level of the
house.
• Extend the top level deck to cover the bottom level jacuzzi.
• Add a ground level storage unit attached on the east side of the
enclosed structure built on a cement pad at ground level.
EXHIBIT A1

EXHIBIT A2

1904 Roffe Structural Plans, Exterior

EXHIBIT A3

1904 Roffe Structural Plans, Storage Unit
The storage unit would be on the east side of the new structure (facing 224).
The storage unit will be 7ft long and 4ft wide. The top of the storage unit will
just below the bottom of the window to the office/bedroom.

Storage Unit Needs
The storage unit is needed to rotate seasonal items for the property. After a
few years of experience, I have learned the garage is not large enough for 2
cars and the storage of seasonal items. Please see the images below.

EXHIBIT A4

1904 Roffe Structural Plans, Interior

Current
Work-home-office

EXHIBIT A5

1904 Roffe Survey
The objective would be to use
the existing footprint of the
current deck as the total area
for the new project.

EXHIBIT A6

Summary
The new structure will greatly enhance the curb appeal and visual presentation
of the house from the Millennium Trail and RT. 224. In addition to replacing
the run down deck, there will be a landscaping project on the east side of the
house connecting the front of the house to the back of the house improving
this highly visual area from the path and road. From our research, there has
not been this type of commitment to the overall improvement of the property
by prior owners. The back of the house and east side of the house are
unobstructed (please see pictures) with no other structures.

EXHIBIT A7

EXHIBIT A8

8.69 ft

10.44 ft

EXHIBIT B1

The current deck/back of the house is run down and very unattractive. The
house is highly visible from the Millennium Trail, 40 yards from the house.
1904 Roffe

1908 Roffe

EXHIBIT B2

The objective would be to use the existing footprint of the current deck as
the total area for the new project. From the images below, there is 6 ft
from the deck railing to the tree line (space between structure and slope
line).

EXHIBIT B3

EXHIBIT C

Sun Peak Design Review Committee
1950 Bear Hollow Drive
Park City, UT 84098
(435) 655-8365
sunpeakpc@gmail.com

July 29, 2020

Robert DeVoe and Monica Fortini
1904 Roffe Road
Park City, Utah 84098
RE: Approval to replace the failing deck and enclose a portion to include a small office space, located at
1904 Roffe Road.
Dear Mr. DeVoe and Mrs. Fortini,
The plans to replace your failing deck currently attached to the back of the house and enclose a portion to
include roughly 270 square feet of new living space for an office/guest bedroom have been reviewed by
the Sun Peak Design Review Committee (DRC) and are approved. The new deck will also include a
jacuzzi, roughly 7’x7’ in size. The proposal is subject to the following conditions:
1. This approval is conditioned upon a variance awarded by Summit County to encroach into the
rear setback. The current deck is viewed as legal, but non-conforming.
2. The proposed addition is approximately 18’x15’ or roughly 270 square feet is proposed to be
within the existing deck footprint.
3. All proposed colors and materials will match the existing. The deck will consist of Trex and
metal railings to compliment the house colors.
This approval is for general compliance with the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Design
Guidelines for the Willow Draw Cottages, as well as the detailed drawings, elevations and exhibits
included in the application.
If you have any questions regarding the application and approval, please contact Senta Beyer @ 435-6408472.
Sincerely,

Costantino Grandjacquet

Sun Peak Design Review Committee

EXHIBIT D

EXHIBIT E

July 31, 2020

Re: Robert & Monica DeVoe
1904 Roffe Rd.
To Whom It May Concern:
I am the property owner abutting the DeVoe residence and wish to make it known that I do not
object to the DeVoe’s request for a zoning variance. I believe that, as the new addition to their
home will be based on the existing footprint of their deck, the result will be an upgrade to the
property. I believe that it will enhance their property and will not negatively impact my
property value. I hope that a variance is granted as requested.

Sincerely,

Walter “Skip” Flinn
1908 Roffe Road

EXHIBIT F

